newspaper with general circulation in Europe. If published more than once, such notice will be deemed duly given on the occasion
of the first publication.

Governing Law
The Supplemental Deed, the Notes, the Coupons and the talons will be expressed to be, and the Principal Deed Is, governed

by. and each of them shall be construed in accordance with. English law.

USE OF PROCEEDS
The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes. estimated to amount to approximately U.S. $399,560,000, will be partly used

for the early repayment, in due course, of existing subordinated indebtedness of the Company or its subsidiaries and partly lent
to the. Company's principal SUbsidiary, Standard Chartered Bank, on similar terms as to status and subordination, default and
enforcement as the Notes, for use in its international business.

THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP

Capitalisation of the Company and its Subsidiaries
The consolidated capitalisation of the Company and its subsidiaries as at close of business on 7th November, 1985. as

adjusted for the Notes now being issued, is CIS foJlows:-
£m

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorised - 190,000,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Issued and fully paid
Reserves

155'5
1,166'3

1.321·8 Total

LOAN CAPITAL
The Company

OM 125m 6 Y, % Capital Bonds due 1988
£1 OOm 12 i'o % Subordinated Unsecured Loan Stock 2002/2007
U.S.$4QOm Undated Primary Capital Floating Rate Notes
£300m Undated Primary Capital Floating Rate Notes (initial tranche)
U.S. $300m Undated Prlmarv Capital Floating Ram Notes (Series 2)
The Notes n'ow being issued

Standard Chartered Finance B. V.
U.S. 74.8m Guaranteed Fioating Rate Notes 1990
U,S.$l 0001 Guaranteed Floating Rate Notes 1 991
U.S.$200m Guaranteed Floating Rate Notes 1 994
U.S.$150m 11 Y, % Guaranteed Bonds 19941see Note Ib))
U.S,$ 12% Guaranteed Bonds due 1996 (see Note (bl!
£ 11" % Guaranteed Bonds due 19.96 (see Note Ib))

Union Bank
U.S.$25m 4%% Subordinated Capital Notes 19B6
U.S.$30m 7·35% Subordinated Capital Notes 2001

Union Bancorp
U.S.$l 0001 Floating Ra,e Subordinated Notes 1996

Chartered Financial Services Singapore Limited
Singapore $5001 lOY, % Guaranteed Bonds 19B7

Total

33.6
100·0
2B2.0
150'0
211.5
2B2.0

52.7
70.5

141.0
3.6
7.7
1.0

17.6
21.1

70.5

Total CapitaHsation

16.7

1,461.5

2,783.3

This card is clrculated by Extel Statistical Services Ltd. in compliance with the requirements of